Stabilization of Silicone lubricating Fluids above 200' C. by Iron,
Copper, Cerium, and Other Metal Compounds
H. R. BAKER and C. R. SINGLETERRY
U. S. Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, D. C.
1 N LUBRICANT applications of silicone liquids the
upper temperature limit of usefulness is frequently set by
the tendency to form rubbery gels. This not only deprives
the bearing of the essential liquid phase, but hampers

c-loo None 100
D70 None 70
Type Designation Phenylation 25" C., Cs.
Methyl phenyl silicone DC 510-50 Light
DC 510-100 Light
DC 510-500 Light
E-100 Light
DC 550 Moderate
DC 710 High
Chlorine-modified
methyl phenyl silicone F-70 Light
G-60 Light
50
100
500
100
100
500
70
60
Table 1 1 .  Physical Properties of DC 510-50 Silicone after
Stripping i n  Centrifugal Still
Rotor Vis. 100" F.,
Fraction Temp., C. % Yield n" c s .
0 Initial silicone . . . 1.4248 39.22
1 100 0.1 1.4230 10.08
2 110 0.5 1.4223 8.19
*3 125 2.2 1.4214 9.58
4 140 4.9 1.4224 10.81
.i 150 3.6 1.4232 12.25 ~~ ~~ ~ ~~
6 163 5.4 1.4225 i4.22
7 175 11.4 1.4247 17.40
8 190-200 5.0 1.4250 20.94
9 Stripped residue 66.9 1.4257 58.94
Changes in the silicone liquid were followed by deter-
mining the volatilization loss a t  suitable intervals, and by
successive measurements of viscosity a t  25" C. (2). In  most
cases the time elapsed before gelation of the liquid was
also recorded. The transition from a viscous liquid to an
elastic nonflowing gel was relatively sharp. For a liquid
life of 100 hours or less the transition time did not exceed
an hour. For more stable liquids an unambiguous change
occurred in less than 55% of the total time to gelation. A
control sample of uninhibited liquid was exposed with every
group of test samples.
This test provides ready access of oxygen and continuous
removal of volatile products by convective action and oven
ventilation. The surface-volume ratio is significant. Tests
conducted in dishes of smaller diameter gave comparable
results, if the depth of liquid was the same as in the standard
procedure. The effect of surface-volume ratio on silicone
life with simple convective ventilation is shown in Figure 1.
Thin Film Test. The test was devised to permit more rapid
estimates of silicone stability than the previous test and
study of smaller samples. In this test 0.15 gram of the
liquid was spread over the bottom of a 5- or 6-cm. Petri
dish and exposed in a convection oven as for the standard
Petri dish test. Volatilization loss was followed by periodic
weighing, and the elapsed time to gelation was recorded.
Only qualitative observations of the changes in viscosity
were possible.
The thin film test emphasizes availability of oxygen and
rapidity of removal of volatilized products more than the
Petri dish test. At 300" C. the life of an uninhibited
510-50 liquid in the thin film test is 2 hours, instead of the
19 hours in the Petri dish test.
Aeration Test. Fifteen grams of silicone was placed in a
1.6 x 46  cm. borosilicate glass tube, the lower 17 cm. of
which was inserted in an electrically heated aluminum
block. The surface of the liquid was 1 or 2 cm. below the